

# Silver Viper Announces Board Changes

**VANCOUVER, BC, January 28, 2025 – Silver Viper Minerals Corp.** ("Silver Viper" or the "Company") (TSXV: VIPR) (OTC: VIPRF) is pleased to announce that Mr. Toby Pierce has been appointed to the Company's board of directors (the "Board") effective immediately.

Silver Viper also announces that Mr. Ross Wilmot and Ms. Carla Hartzenberg have resigned from the Board. The Company wishes to thank them for their years of service on the Board. Ms. Hartzenberg will continue to act as CFO of the Company.

Steve Cope, President and CEO of Silver Viper comments: "On behalf of the board and management team, I am pleased to welcome Toby to Silver Viper. With decades of experience in natural resources, both on the technical and business sides, Toby's extensive executive leadership experience will provide Silver Viper valuable insight and perspective."

# Mr. Toby Pierce – Professional Biography

Toby Pierce is currently CEO and Director of Somerset Energy partners and serves as Non-Executive Chairman of First Nordic Metals Corp. From 2015 to 2024, Toby Pierce was CEO and Director of TAG Oil Ltd., a TSX-listed oil and gas producer in Egypt and Australasia. Mr. Pierce has over 28 years of geological and financial understanding within the resource sector. He has been a founder, CEO or director of numerous private and public mining and natural resource companies including Benchmark Metals, New Placer Dome Gold, Gold Line Resources, Crest Petroleum, North Country Gold, Brilliant Resources, Red Tail Metals, Kingfisher Metals and numerous shell companies in the Canadian and London markets. Mr. Pierce holds an MBA from the Rotman School of Business and a Bachelor of Science degree in Earth Sciences from the University of Victoria.

### About the Company

Silver Viper Minerals Corp. is a Canadian-based junior mineral exploration company focused on precious metals exploration in the northwestern Mexican state of Sonora. The Company is the operator and 100% owner of the La Virginia Gold-Silver Project and recently acquired 100% interest in the Rubi-Esperanza group of claims internal to those concessions.

# ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Steve Cope President and CEO For Further Information, please contact Silver Viper Minerals Corp. at 604-687-8566, email <u>info@silverviperminerals.com</u> or visit our website at <u>www.silverviperminerals.com</u>.

# STAY CONNECTED

Follow on X (Twitter): <u>Silver Viper Minerals | X [twitter.com]</u> Follow on LinkedIn: <u>Silver Viper Minerals | LinkedIn</u> Follow on Facebook: <u>Silver Viper Minerals | Facebook</u>

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

#### Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements:

This news release may include forward-looking statements that are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. All statements within this news release, other than statements of historical fact, are to be considered forward looking. Although Silver Viper believes the expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements include fluctuations in market prices, including metal prices, continued availability of capital and financing, and general economic, market or business conditions. There can be no assurances that such statements will prove accurate and, therefore, readers are advised to rely on their own evaluation of such uncertainties.